

## Local Public Agency Formal Contract Proposal

COVER	OREE	
Proposal Submitted By:		
Contractor's Name Utility Dynamics Corporation		
Contractor's Address	City	State Zip Code
23 Commerce Drive	Oswego	IL 60543
25 Commerce Dive	Cowcgo	12 00040
STATE OF ILLINOIS		
Local Public Agency	County	Section Number
City of Rochelle	Ogle	Utility Const.
Route(s) (Street/Road Name)		ype of Funds
Flagg Rd. & 20th Street	L	ocal Funds
☐ Proposal Only ☐ Proposal and Plans ☐ Proposal only, plans	are separate	
For Local Public Agency: WHA #1132D24		
For a County and Road District Project	For a Mui	nicipal Project
For a County and Road District Project		•
For a County and Road District Project Submitted/Approved	Submitted/A	nicipal Project
For a County and Road District Project	Submitted/A Signature & Date	Approved/Passed
For a County and Road District Project  Submitted/Approved  Highway Commissioner Signature & Date	Submitted/A Signature & Date  Official Title	Approved/Passed
For a County and Road District Project Submitted/Approved	Submitted/A Signature & Date	Approved/Passed
For a County and Road District Project  Submitted/Approved  Highway Commissioner Signature & Date  Submitted/Approved	Submitted/A Signature & Date  A Date  Official Title  Surur in torust of a	Approved/Passed  (0-30-24  Electric Operations  of Transportation
For a County and Road District Project  Submitted/Approved  Highway Commissioner Signature & Date  Submitted/Approved	Submitted/A Signature & Date  A Date  Official Title  Surur in torust of a	Approved/Passed  (0-30-21)  Electric Operations  of Transportation  based on limited review

Note: All proposal documents, including Proposal Guaranty Checks or Proposal Bid Bonds, should be stapled together to prevent loss when bids are processed.

<u>L</u>	ocal Public Agency	County	Section Number	Route(s) (Str	eet/Road Name)
C	ity of Rochelle	Ogle	Utility Const.	Flagg Rd.	& 20th Street
		NOTICE TO	DIDDEDE		
		NOTICE TO			
Se	ealed proposals for the project describe	ed below will be received at the	ne office of City Clerk,	Name of Of	lca
42	20 N. 6th Street, Rochelle, IL 61	068	L	<sub>Intil</sub> 10:00 AM	on 11/21/24
		Address		Time	Date
Se	paled proposals will be opened and rea	d publicly at the office of City	y Clerk,	Name of Office	
42	20 N. 6th Street, Rochelle, IL 61	068		at 10:00 AM	on 11/21/24
		Address		Time	Date
1.		DESCRIPTIO	N OF WORK		
	cation tersection of Flagg Road and 20	Oth Stroot			Project Length 1,340'
	oposed Improvement	An Street			1,340
_	nis project consists of utility relo	cations and lighting imp	rovements in advanc	e of an intersec	tion widening
	oject (Section No. 22-00344-00				
	derground conduit, cables, con-				ntrol, landscaping
*	storation, and installation of ligh Plans and proposal forms will be availa		Rochelle Municipal U	tilities.	
	ans and proposal forms shall be		in PDF format from t	he Willett, Hofr	nann & Associates
	c. website at www.willetthofman				
	d follow the instructions. The Pi				depositing a non-
<u>rei</u> 2.	fundable twenty-two dollars (\$22	2.00) by credit card. The	eBidDoc# is 91059	64.	
۷.	If checked, the 2 apparent as read lov	w bidders must file within 24	hours after the letting an '	'Affidavit of Availat	oility" (Form BC 57) in
	triplicate, showing all uncompleted co and private work. One original shall b	entracts awarded to them and	I all low bids pending awa	rd for Federal, Sta	te, County, Municipal
3.	The Awarding Authority reserves the Provision for Bidding Requirements a			posals as provided	in BLRS Special
4.	The following BLR Forms shall be retained. Local Public Agency Formal Con		varding Authority:		
	b. Schedule of Prices (BLR 12201)	, ,			
	<ul> <li>c. Proposal Bid Bond (BLR 12230)</li> <li>d. Apprenticeship or Training Program</li> </ul>		(do not use for project w	ith Federal funds \	
_	c Affidavit of Illinois Business Offic				
5.	The quantities appearing in the bid so will be made only for the actual quant scheduled quantities of work to be do provided.	ities of work performed and a	accepted or materials furn	ished according to	the contract. The
6,	Submission of a bid shall be conclusive for the performance of work. The bidder in depth examination. The Awarding Amaticipated profits resulting from such	ler will be responsible for all ( Authority will, in no case, be r	errors in the proposal resu responsible for any costs,	ulting from fallure of	r neglect to conduct an
7.	The bidder shall take no advantage of	f any error or omission in the	proposal and advertised	contract.	
8.	If a special envelope is supplied by the Awarding Agency and the blank space other than the special one furnished by mail, the sealed proposal shall be a bids are to be received. All proposals received after the time specified will be	es on the envelope shall be f by the Awarding Authority is a addressed to the Awarding A shall be filed prior to the tim	illed in correctly to clearly used, it shall be marked to uthority at the address ar e and at the place specific	indicate its conter clearly indicate its ind in care of the off	its. When an envelope contents. When sent iclal in whose office the

Ļ	ocal Public Agency	County	Section Number	Route(s) (Street/Road Nan	ne)
C	City of Rochelle	Ogle	Utility Const.	Flagg Rd. & 20th Stre	
			PROPOSAL		
1.	Proposal of Utility Dyn	namics Corporation			
	23 Comm	erce Drive, Oswego	Contractor's Name		***************************************
	23 GOITHII		Contractor's Address		
2	The plans for the proposed w	ork are those prepared by	Willett, Hofmann & Associat	20	
~.	and approved by the Departr	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		<del></del>	
3.	The specifications referred to	n herein are those prepared Bridge Construction" and th	by the Department of Transporta e " Supplemental Specifications a	tion and designated as "Standard ind Recurring Special Provisions"	' thereto,
4.	The undersigned agrees to a Recurring Special Provisions	accept, as part of the contract contact contact contained in this proposal	ct, the applicable Special Provisio l.	ns indicated on the "Check Sheet	t for
5,	The undersigned agrees to c is granted in accordance with	<del></del>	working days or by (	05/01/25 unless add	litional time
6.	The successful bidder at the the award. When a contract and the undersigned fails to forfeited to the Awarding Aut	bond is not required, the pro execute a contract and cont	ntract <u>Will</u> be required to opposal guaranty check will be held tract bond as required, it is hereby	deposit a contract bond for the ful in lieu thereof. If this proposal is agreed that the Bid Bond of chec	accepted
7.	the unit price multiplied by th	e quantity, the unit price sha	If no total price is shown or if the all govern. If a unit price is omitte leclared unacceptable if neither a	d, the total price will be divided by	y the
3,	The undersigned submits her	ewith the schedule of price	s on BLR 12201 covering the wor	k to be performed under this cont	ract.
9,			ract for the sections contained in t lividual proposal for the multiple b		
10.	. A proposal guaranty in the p	roper amount, as specified i	in BLRS Special Provision for Bid	ding Requirements and Condition	is for
	Contract Proposals, will be re	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		aranty. Accompanying this propos	
			r a proposal guaranty check, com	plying with the specifications, ma-	de payable
	to: City		Treasurer of City of Rochelle	•	
	The amount of the check is _		5% of amount bid	(	)
Г	an article	Attach Cashiar's	S Check or Certified Check Here		
	sum of the proposal guarant placed in another bid propos	al guaranty check is intende les which would be required al, state below where it may	ed to cover two or more bid propo i for each individual bid proposal. y be found.	sals, the amount must be equal to If the proposal guaranty check is	
	The proposal guaranty check	( will be found in the bid pro	posal for: Section Number	•	

Local Public Agency	County	Section Number	Route(s) (Street/Road Name)
City of Rochelle	Ogle	Utility Const.	Flagg Rd. & 20th Street

#### **CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATIONS**

The certifications hereinafter made by the bidder are each a material representation of fact upon which reliance is placed should the Department enter into the contract with the bidder.

- 1. **Debt Delinquency.** The bidder or contractor or subcontractor, respectively, certifies that it is not delinquent in the payment of any tax administered by the Department of Revenue unless the individual or other entity is contesting, in accordance with the procedure established by the appropriate Revenue Act, its liability for the tax or the amount of the tax. Making a false statement voids the contract and allows the Department to recover all amounts paid to the individual or entity under the contract in a civil action.
- Bid-Rigging or Bid Rotating. The bidder or contractor or subcontractor, respectively, certifies that it is not barred from contracting with the Department by reason of a violation of either 720 ILCS 5/33E-3 or 720 ILCS 5/33E-4.

A violation of section 33E-3 would be represented by a conviction of the crime of bid-rigging which, in addition to Class 3 felony sentencing, provides that any person convicted of this offense, or any similar offense of any state or the United States which contains the same elements as this offense shall be barred for 5 years from the date of conviction from contracting with any unit of State or local government. No corporation shall be barred from contracting with any unit of State or local government as a result of a conviction under this Section of any employee or agent of such corporation if the employee so convicted is no longer employed by the corporation: (1) it has been finally adjudicated not guilty or (2) if it demonstrates to the governmental entity with which it seeks to contract that entity finds that the commission of the offense was neither authorized, requested, commanded, nor performed by a director, officer or a high managerial agent on behalf of the corporation.

A violation of Section 33E-4 would be represented by a conviction of the crime of bid-rotating which, in addition to Class 2 felony sentencing, provides that any person convicted of this offense or any similar offense of any state or the United States which contains the same elements as this offense shall be permanently barred from contracting with any unit of State of Local government. No corporation shall be barred from contracting with any unit of State or Local government as a result of a conviction under this Section of any employee or agent of such corporation if the employee so convicted is no longer employed by the corporation and: (1) it has been finally adjudicated not guilty or (2) if it demonstrates to the governmental entity with which it seeks to contract and that entity finds that the commission of the offense was neither authorized, requested, commanded, nor performed by a director, officer or a high managerial agent on behalf of the corporation.

- 3. **Bribery.** The bidder or contractor or subcontractor, respectively, certifies that, it has not been convicted of bribery or attempting to bribe an officer or employee of the State of Illinois or any unit of local government, nor has the firm made an admission of guilt of such conduct which is a matter or record, nor has an official, agent, or employee of the firm committed bribery or attempted bribery on behalf of the firm and pursuant to the direction or authorization of a responsible official of the firm.
- 4. Interim Suspension or Suspension. The bidder or contractor or subcontractor, respectively, certifies that it is not currently under a suspension as defined in Subpart I of Title 44 Subtitle A Chapter III Part 6 of the Illinois Administrative code. Furthermore, if suspended prior to completion of this work, the contract or contracts executed for the completion of this work may be canceled.

Local Public Agency	County	Section Number	Route(s) (Street/Road Name)
City of Rochelle	Ogle	Utility Const.	Flagg Rd. & 20th Street
	;	SIGNATURES	
(If an individual)		Bidder Signature & Date	
		Business Address	
		City	State 7in Code
		City	State Zip Code
(If a partnership)		Firm Name	
		Signature & Date	
		Title	
		Title	
		Business Address	
		City	State Zip Code
Insert the Names and Addre	esses of all Partners		
(If a corporation)		Corporate Name Utility Dynamics Co	rporation
		Signature & Date	iporation
		Signature & Date	
			Lancardo D. Orrango
		Title	Joseph B. Spencer
	/	President	
		Business Address	
		23 Commerce Drive	
		City	State Zip Code
		Oswego	IL 60543
		Dussidant	
	Insert Names of Officers	President  Joseph B. Spencer	
		Joseph D. Opencel	

Attest:	
/hristia	Maday
Secr	etary

## \*\*PLEASE SEE ATTACHED\*\*

Reset Form

E-mail



## Local Public Agency Proposal Bid Bond

Local Public Agency		County	Section Number
City of Rochelle		Ogle	Flagg & 20th
WE,			as PRINCIPAL, and
			as SURETY, are held jointly,
severally and firmly bound unto the above Local Public Agency (price, or for the amount specified in the proposal documents in a bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, instrument.  WHEREAS THE CONDITION OF THE FOREGOING OBL proposal to the LPA acting through its awarding authority for the THEREFORE if the proposal is accepted and a contract as the PRINCIPAL shall within fifteen (15) days after award enter in of the work, and furnish evidence of the required insurance cove Construction" and applicable Supplemental Specifications, then effect.	offect on the and assign IGATION IS constructio varded to the to a formal rage, all as this obligati	date of invitation for bins, jointly pay to the LP.  S SUCH that, the said Form of the work designates PRINCIPAL by the Loontract, furnish surety provided in the "Standon shall become void; of	ids, whichever is the lesser sum. We A this sum under the conditions of this PRINCIPAL is submitting a written ed as the above section. PA for the above designated section and guaranteeing the faithful performance ard Specifications for Road and Bridge otherwise it shall remain in full force and
IN THE EVENT the LPA determines the PRINCIPAL has fa set forth in the preceding paragraph, then the LPA acting through	ailed to ente	r into a formal contract	in compliance with any requirements
penal sum set out above, together with all court costs, all attorne	y fees, and	any other expense of r	ecovery.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the said PRINCIPAL	and the sa	id SURETY have cause	ed this instrument to be signed by their
respective officers this of		•	
Day Month and Year	Principal		
Company Name	<del></del> ,	Company Name	
Signature & Date		Signature & Date	
Ву:	Ву:		
Title		Title	
(If Principal is a joint venture of two or more contractors, the com	pany name:	s, and authorized signa	itures of each contractor must be
affixed.)	Surety		
Name of Surety	7	Signature of Attorney-i	n-Fact Signature & Date
	⊥ Ву:		
STATE OF IL			
COUNTY OF			
1	. a Notarv	Public in and for said of	county do hereby certify that
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	_ , a , total ,		outly do horosy doraly that
(insert names of individuals sign	ning on beha	If of PRINCIPAL & SURE	TY)
who are each personally known to me to be the same persons with PRINCIPAL and SURETY, appeared before me this day in person struments as their free and voluntary act for the uses and purpositiven under my hand and notarial seal this	nose names n and ackno ses therein ay of	s are subscribed to the owledged respectively, set forth.	foregoing instrument on behalf of
Day		Month and Year	Signatura & Data
		Notary Public	Signature & Date
(SEAL, if required by the LPA)			
		Date com	mission expires

Local Public Agency	County	Section Number
City of Rochelle	Ogle	Flagg & 20th
	ELECTRONIC BID BOND	
☐ Electronic bid bond is allowed (box	e checked by LPA if electronic bid bond is a	allowed)
electronic bid bond ID code and signing be Principal and Surety are firmly bound unto	n lieu of completing the above section of the Pre Principal is ensuring the identified electronic by under the conditions of the bid bond as shown ID code, company/Bidder name title and date in Company/Bidder Na  Signature & Date  Title	bid bond has been executed and the nabove. (If PRINCIPAL is a joint venture must be affixed for each contractor in the

#### **RETURN WITH BID**



### **SCHEDULE OF PRICES**

A bid will be declared unacceptable if neither a unit price nor total price is shown.

County Ogle

Local Public Agency City of Rochelle

Section Utility Adjustments

Route Flagg Rd & 20th St

Schedule for Multiple Bids

in Combin	ded in Co	l in Com	Combin	nbinati	tions		 Total	

#### Schedule for Single Bid

(For complete information covering these items, see plans and specifications)

Bidder's Proposal for making E	Entire Improvements	\$435,800.00

Item No.	Items	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Total
1	UNDRGRD C CNC 2	FOOT	900	\$ 15.00	\$ 13,500.00
2	UNDRGRD C CNC 3	FOOT	920	\$ 24.00	\$ 22,080.00
3	UNDRGRD C CNC 4	FOOT	130	\$ 32.00	\$ 4,160.00
4	UNDRGRD C CNC 6	FOOT	1,620	\$ 46.00	\$ 74,520.00
5	HANDHOLE C CONC	EACH	3	\$ 2,150.00	\$ 6,450.00
6	GULFBOX JUNCTION	EACH	1	\$ 9,400.00	\$ 9,400.00
7	EC C XLP USE 1C 8	FOOT	4,000	\$ 1.50	\$ 6,000.00
8	EC C XLP USE 1C 4/0	FOOT	500	\$ 14.50	\$ 7,250.00
9	LIGHT POLE FDN 24D	FOOT	41	\$ 230.00	\$ 9,430.00
10	REM POLE FDN	EACH	1	\$ 730.00	\$ 730.00
11	REM & RE ELCBL FR CON	FOOT	55	\$ 12.00	\$ 660.00
12	MOD EX SERVICE INSTAL	EACH	1	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 3,300.00
13	CABLE SPLICE SPECIAL	EACH	12	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 20,400.00
14	POWER PEDESTALS	EACH	2	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 3,400.00
15	CABLE SPL	FOOT	3,000	\$ 60.00	\$180,000.00
16	LIGHTING UNIT (IO)	EACH	5	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 5,250.00
17	TRAF CONT & PROT SPL	LSUM	1	\$11,500.00	\$ 11,500.00
18	ELECT SERV INSTALL SP	EACH	2	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
19	REMOVE ELEC SERVICE	EACH	2	\$ 600.00	\$ 1,200.00
20	WOOD POLE REMOVAL	EACH	6	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 7,200.00
21	REL EX LP W/LUMINAIRE	EACH	1	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 1,600.00
22	RELOC EXIST HANDHOLE	EACH	1	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
23	REM AERIAL CABLE	FOOT	910	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,820.00
24	WOOD POLE 45' CL 1	EACH	1	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
25	WOOD POLE 50' CL 1	EACH	1	\$ 3,250.00	\$ 3,250.00
26	RESTORATION	L SUM	1	\$33,000.00	\$ 33,000.00

## GENERAL CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT

"The Contractor shall indemnify and hold harmless the municipality and its' agents and its' employees from and against all claims against the City of Rochelle, its' agents or servants, arising out of the Illinois Structural Work Act, and all losses and expenses, including attorney fees that may be incurred by the City defending such claims, arising out of or resulting from the performance of the work and caused in whole or in part by any negligent act or omission of the Contractor, any subcontractor, anyone directly or indirectly employed by any of them or anyone for whose acts any of them may be liable, regardless of whether or not it is caused in party by a party indemnified hereunder. any and all claims against the City or any of its agents or servants by an employee of a Contractor, any subcontractor, anyone directly or indirectly employed by any of them or anyone for whose acts any of them may be liable, the indemnification obligation under this paragraph shall not be limited in anyway by any limitation on the amount or type of damages, compensation or benefits payable by or for the Contractor or subcontractor under Workers' Compensation Acts, Disability Acts, or their Employee Benefit Acts."

Agreed By:	Utility Dynamics Corporation Joseph B. Spencer, President
11/01/124	tractor (Print Name and Sign)
Date: /11/2/124	
Subscribed and sworn 202	to before me this 21st day of November
4	
	hristic / Wotary Public
My Commission Expire	\$: 08/22/2028

ý.,

#### AFFIDAVIT OF NON-COLLUSION

STATE	OF	Illinois	

COUNTY OF Kendall

Joseph B. Spencer

(printed name)

being first duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the **President** 

(sole owner, member, Partner, President, Secretary, etc.) of Utility Dynamics Corporation

(the party making the foregoing proposal or bid) and that such bid is genuine and not collusive or a sham; that said Bidder has not colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed, directly or indirectly with any Bidder or person, to put in a sham bid, or that such other person shall refrain from bidding, and has not in any manner, directly or indirectly sought by agreement or collusion or communication or conference, with any person, to fix the bid price of affiant or any other Bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of said Bid price, or of that of any other Bidder, or to secure any advantage against the Owner, or any person interested in the proposed Contract; and that all statements contained in said proposal or bid are true; and further, that such Bidder has not, directly or indirectly submitted this Bid, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto to any association or to any member or agent thereof.

Affiant signature and print name

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 21st da

21st day of November

istic / Occupant Public

My Commission Expires: 08/22/2028

OFFICIAL SEAL CHRISTIE M MADAY Commission No. 839310

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS My Commission Expires 08/22/2028



## Local Public Agency Proposal Bid Bond

Local Public Agency	County	Section Number
City of Rochelle	Ogle	Flagg & 20th
WE, Utility Dynamics Corporation		as PRINCIPAL, and
Western Surety Company		ETY, are held jointly,
severally and firmly bound unto the above Local Public Agency (hereafter reprice, or for the amount specified in the proposal documents in effect on the bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assign instrument.  WHEREAS THE CONDITION OF THE FOREGOING OBLIGATION	date of invitation for bids, whichevers, jointly pay to the LPA this sum to	er is the lesser sum. We under the conditions of this
proposal to the LPA acting through its awarding authority for the constructio THEREFORE if the proposal is accepted and a contract awarded to and the PRINCIPAL shall within fifteen (15) days after award enter into a for performance of the work, and furnish evidence of the required insurance con and Bridge Construction" and applicable Supplemental Specifications, then full force and effect.  IN THE EVENT the LPA determines the PRINCIPAL has failed to experience.	o the PRINCIPAL by the LPA for the transition of the result of the resul	ne above designated section nteeing the faithful dard Specifications for Road otherwise it shall remain in
requirements set forth in the preceding paragraph, then the LPA acting thround recover the full penal sum set out above, together with all court costs, all attempt IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the said PRINCIPAL and the sa	ugh its awarding authority shall imr orney fees, and any other expense	nediately be entitled to e of recovery.
respective officers this 21st of November, 2024 Month and Year		
Principal	Campany Nama	
Company Name Utility Dynamics Corporation	Company Name	
Signature & Date	Signature & Date	
By: Title	Title	
Joseph B. Spencer President	Titlo	THE SUPER PORT
(If Principal is a joint venture of two or more contractors, the company name	s, and authorized signatures of ea	change actor in the stage
affixed.) Surety		SCAL
Name of Surety	Signature of Attorney-in-Fact Sign	
Western Surety Company By:	0 0000	Manufacture Comments
STATE OF Illinois	June J. I	November 21, 2024
COUNTY OF DuPage	James I. Moore	Pagtor"
ı Jennifer J. McComb , a Notary	Public in and for said county do h	ereby certify that
Joseph B. Spencer and	James I. Moore	
(Insert names of individuals signing on beha who are each personally known to me to be the same persons whose name: PRINCIPAL and SURETY, appeared before me this day in person and ackn instruments as their free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes thereir	s are subscribed to the foregoing in owledged respectively, that they s	
Given under my hand and notarial seal this 21st Day	lovember, 2024 . Month and Year	
	Notary Public Signature	& Date
(SEAL, if required by the LPA)	Janiha .	S.M.Clare
OFFICIAL SEAL JENNIFER J. McCOMB NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS My Commission Expires September 10, 2025	Date commission exp	oires September 10, 2025

# Western Surety Company

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint James I. Moore , Individually

of Downers Grove, IL , its true and lawful Attomey(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

Surety Bond No:

Bid Bond

Principal: Utility Dynamics Corporation

Obligee: City of Rochelle

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the Authorizing By-Laws and Resolutions printed at the bottom of this page, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 10th day of January, 2024.

ORETY COLUMN TO THE PROPERTY OF AVERT OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Larry Kasten, Vice President

State of South Dakota County of Minnehaha

55

On this 10th day of January, 2024, before me personally came Larry Kasten, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is a Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

March 2, 2026

M. BENT
NOTARY PUBLIC SEAL SOUTH DAKOTA

M. Bent

M. Bent, Notary Public

#### CERTIFICATE

I, Paula Kolsrud, Assistant Secretary of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney hereinabove set forth is still in force, and further certify that the By-Law and Resolutions of the corporation printed below this certificate are still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 21st day of November, 2024.



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Paula Kolsrud, Assistant Secretary

#### Authorizing By-Laws and Resolutions

#### ADOPTED BY THE SHAREHOLDERS OF WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Law duly adopted by the shareholders of the Company.

Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney, or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name of the Company by the President, Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile.

This Power of Attorney is signed by Larry Kasten, Vice President, who has been authorized pursuant to the above Bylaw to execute power of attorneys on behalf of Western Surety Company.

This Power of Attorney may be signed by digital signature and sealed by a digital or otherwise electronic-formatted corporate seal under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company by unanimous written consent dated the 27th day of April, 2022:

"RESOLVED. That it is in the best interest of the Company to periodically ratify and confirm any corporate documents signed by digital signatures and to ratify and confirm the use of a digital or otherwise electronic-formatted corporate seal, each to be considered the act and deed of the Company."

Go to www.cnasurety.com > Owner / Obligee Services > Validate Bond Coverage, if you want to verify bond authenticity.